

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
WACO DIVISION**

ERIK DAVIDSON, JOHN RESTIVO &
NATIONAL CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY
RESEARCH,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GARY GENSLER, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 6:24-cv-00197-
ADA-DTG

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
AND STAY PURSUANT TO 5 U.S.C. § 705**

Mark Siegmund
State Bar Number 24117055
CHERRY JOHNSON SIGMUND
JAMES, PLLC
400 Austin Avenue
Suite 903
Waco, TX 76701
Tel: (254) 732-2242
MSiegmund@CJSLAW.com

Margaret A. Little CT303494
Andrew J. Morris*
Margot J. Cleveland*
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: (202) 869-5210
Peggy.Little@ncla.legal
Andrew.Morris@ncla.legal
Margot.Cleveland@ncla.legal
*Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 3 |
| 1. In 1975, Congress Passed Deregulatory Legislation Authorizing SEC to “Facilitate” a National System Linking All U.S. Stock Exchanges | 3 |
| 2. In 2012, SEC Cited the 1975 Legislation to Justify the CAT, a Surveillance System Enabling SEC to Monitor Every Investor’s Stock Transactions..... | 5 |
| 3. The CAT Bypasses Safeguards That Had Prevented SEC from Obtaining Investors’ Names and Information Without Establishing Good Cause..... | 8 |
| 4. SEC Ordered Self-Regulatory Organizations to Build the CAT for It..... | 9 |
| 5. CAT’s Total Cost, Outsourced to SROs, Exceeds SEC’s Entire Budget..... | 11 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 12 |
| I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS | 12 |
| A. SEC Violated the APA by Acting Without Statutory Authority | 12 |
| 1. Section 11A’s Text Rules Out Any Possible Authority for the CAT..... | 13 |
| 2. Pre-CAT History Shows SEC Knew § 11A Did Not Authorize the CAT | 19 |
| 3. The Supreme Court’s “Major Questions” Decisions Further Confirm That Congress Never Authorized the Consolidated Audit Trail’s Creation.. | 21 |
| B. The CAT Rule Violates the Fourth Amendment | 27 |
| 1. The CAT’s Collection of Investors’ Information Is a Search and Seizure.... | 27 |
| 2. The Searches and Seizures Violate the Fourth Amendment | 29 |
| II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE SUFFERED AND WILL CONTINUE TO SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION | 33 |
| III. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES WEIGHS IN PLAINTIFFS’ FAVOR..... | 35 |
| IV. THE COURT SHOULD ISSUE A STAY AND AN INJUNCTION..... | 36 |
| A. The Court Should Issue a Stay Under 5 U.S.C. § 705 | 36 |
| B. The Court Should Also Enjoin Defendants, and the Injunction Should Apply to CAT LLC and Third Parties Implementing the CAT | 38 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 41 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|------------|
| Affinity Healthcare Servs., Inc. v. Sebelius, 720 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D.D.C. 2010)..... | 37 |
| <i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)..... | 23, 35 |
| <i>All. for Hippocratic Med. v. FDA</i> , 78 F.4th 210 (5th Cir. 2023) | 35 |
| <i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 446 U.S. 332 (2009)..... | 28 |
| <i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 600 U.S. 477 (2023)..... | 22, 24, 27 |
| <i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)..... | 28, 32, 33 |
| <i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001) | 39 |
| <i>BST Holdings, LLC v. OSHA</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021) | 23, 37 |
| <i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 905 F.2d 406 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... | 4, 15 |
| <i>Canal Auth. of Fla. v. Callaway</i> , 489 F.2d 567 (5th Cir. 1974) | 38 |
| <i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987)..... | 28 |
| <i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 296 (2018)..... | 29, 32, 33 |
| <i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997)..... | 30 |
| <i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... | 34 |
| <i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... | 22 |
| <i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013)..... | 29 |
| <i>FTC v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 264 U.S. 298 (1924)..... | 21, 28, 30 |
| <i>FTC v. Bunte Bros.</i> , 312 U.S. 349 (1941)..... | 20 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Inhance Techs., LLC v. EPA</i> , 96 F.4th 888 (5th Cir. 2024) | 13, 17 |
| <i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)..... | 28 |
| <i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)..... | 13 |
| <i>Ladd v. Livingston</i> , 777 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2015) | 12 |
| <i>Louisiana v. Biden</i> , 55 F.4th 1017 (5th Cir. 2022) | 34, 35 |
| <i>Louisiana v. Horseracing Integrity & Safety Auth., Inc.</i> , 617 F.Supp.3d 478 (2022) | 33 |
| <i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019)..... | 39, 40 |
| <i>Nat’l Ass’n for Gun Rts., Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 6613080 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 7, 2023)..... | 33 |
| <i>NFIB v. OSHA</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022)..... | passim |
| <i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... | 35 |
| <i>Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs</i> , 697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012) | 34 |
| <i>Regal Knitwear Co. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 9 (1945)..... | 38 |
| <i>Resol. Tr. Corp. v. Walde</i> , 18 F.3d 943 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... | 28 |
| <i>Rest. L. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 66 F.4th 593 (5th Cir. 2023) | 34 |
| <i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)..... | 28, 32, 33 |
| <i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)..... | 28 |
| <i>Ry. Lab. Exec. Ass’n v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.</i> , 29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... | 20, 21 |
| <i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)..... | 32 |
| <i>Sw. Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 596 U.S. 450 (2022)..... | 13 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Texans for Free Enter. v. Tex. Ethics Comm’n</i> , 732 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2013) | 35 |
| <i>Texas v. Biden</i> , 10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021) | 35 |
| <i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016) | 34, 36, 37 |
| <i>Texas v. United States</i> , 40 F.4th 205 (5th Cir. 2022) | 37 |
| <i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Ackerman</i> , 831 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 2016) | 28 |
| <i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948)..... | 32 |
| <i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)..... | 28, 29 |
| <i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)..... | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010) | 28 |
| <i>Utility Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)..... | 27 |
| <i>Wages & White Lion Invs., LLC v. FDA</i> , 16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021) | 35, 37 |
| <i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 577 U.S. 1126 (2016) (mem. op.)..... | 37 |
| <i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022)..... | passim |
| <i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... | 26 |
| <i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... | 33 |
| Constitutional Provisions | |
| U.S. CONST. amend. IV..... | 27 |
| U.S. CONST. art. I, § 9..... | 24 |
| Statutes | |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78..... | 17 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| 15 U.S.C. § 78b..... | 17 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78f..... | 6 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78k-1 | passim |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78o-3 | 6, 17 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78s..... | 6 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 705..... | 36, 37 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706..... | 13, 27 |
| Regulations | |
| 63 Fed. Reg. 12559 (Mar. 13, 1998)..... | 18 |
| 66 Fed. Reg. 35836 (June 29, 2001)..... | 8 |
| 70 Fed. Reg. 37496 (June 29, 2005)..... | 19 |
| 75 Fed. Reg. 32556 (proposed June 8, 2010) | passim |
| 77 Fed. Reg. 45722 (Aug. 1, 2012)..... | passim |
| 81 Fed. Reg. 84696 (2016) | passim |
| 86 Fed. Reg. 44142 (Aug. 6, 2021)..... | 17 |
| 88 Fed. Reg. 62628 (Sep. 12, 2023) | 11, 13, 16 |
| Rules | |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 65..... | 3, 12, 38 |
| FINRA Rule 6800..... | 10, 36 |
| Other Authorities | |
| 11A Charles Alan Wright <i>et al.</i> , FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (2d ed. 1995) | 34, 37 |
| Austin Weinstein and Jamie Tarabay, <i>SEC Had a Fraught Cyber Record Before X Account Was Hacked</i> , Bloomberg Law (Jan. 11, 2024) | 25 |
| Bjorn N. Jorgensen, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Historical Evolution of Financial Exchanges</i> (Sept. 2011)..... | 4 |
| Dale A. Oesterle, <i>Regulation NMS: Has the SEC Exceeded its Congressional Mandate to Facilitate a “National Market System” in Securities Trading?</i> , 1 N.Y.U. J. L. & Bus. 613 (2005)..... | 19 |
| Gregg A. Jarrell, <i>Change at the Exchange: The Causes and Effects of Deregulation</i> , 27 J.L. & Econ. 273 (1984) | 3 |

Mihailis E. Diamantis,
Privileging Privacy: Confidentiality as a Fourth Amendment Protection,
21 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 485 (2018)..... 29
